(AR M- 9000750396 000312

Montageanleitung 0Odnyieg EyKATROTAONG
Installation instructions Monteringsveiledning
Notice de montage Monteringsanvisning
Istruzioni per il montaggio Asennusohje
Installatievoorschrift MUHCTPYKLMUA NO MOHTaMy
Monteringsvejledning Montazni navod
Instrucoes de montagem Instrukcja montazu

Instrucciones de montaje Montaj kilavuzu




Das miissen Sie beachten

Elektrischer Anschluss: nur durch konzessionierten Fach-
mann. Bei Falschanschluss erlischt die Garantie.

Einbau: nur fachgerecht, bei Schaden haftet der Monteur.

Kochfeld und Herd: nur von der gleichen Marke und mit glei-
chem Kombinationspunki.

Beriihrungsschutz: muss durch den Einbau gewahrleistet sein.

Montageanweisung: des Herdes beachten.
Arbeitsplatte: eben, waagrecht, stabil.

Mobel vorbereiten - Bild 1

Einbaumdbel: mindestens 90°C temperaturbestandig.
Ausschnitt: Nach Ausschnittarbeiten Spane entfernen.

Sind Teile der Unterseite der Mulde im Nachbarmobel berihr-
bar, muss ein Zwischenboden mit 5 mm Abstand zur Unterseite
der Mulde montiert werden.

Schnittflachen: hitzebestandig versiegeln.

Befestigungsschienen anbringen - Bild 2

Geflieste Arbeitsplatten: untere Schraubldcher verwenden.

Arbeitsplatten aus Stein-Werkstoffen: Befestigungsschienen
ankleben.

Kochfeld einsetzen - Bild 3
Leitungen: bei Einbau nicht einklemmenn.

Kochfeld anschlieBen - Bild 4

Der Herd muss am Netz angeschlossen, aber spannungslos
sein!

Herd vor dem Mobel abstellen.

1. Schutzleiter PE (griin/gelb) des Kochfeldes an
Erdungsstelle @ des Herdes anschrauben.

2.Poly-Box am Herd einstecken.

3. Poly-Box festschrauben.

4. Datenleitung S anstecken.

Herd einschieben. Leitung beim Einbau nicht einklemmen.
Geflieste Arbeitsplatten: Fliesenfugen mit Silikonkautschuk
abdichten.

Kochfeld ausbauen

Das Gerét spannungslos machen.

Herd herausziehen und vor dem Md&bel abstellen.
Datenleitung S abstecken.

Schraube der Poly-Box 16sen und Poly-Box abstecken. Beim
Abstecken nicht an den Leitungen ziehen.

Zuletzt den Schutzleiter von der Erdungsschraube I6sen.
Kochfeld von unten herausdriicken.

You must note the following
Electrical connection: Must only be carried out by a licensed
expert. Incorrect connection will invalidate the warranty.

Installation: Must only be carried out by a professional. The
fitter is liable for any damage.

Hob and cooker: Must only be from the same brand and have
the same combination feature.

Protection against accidental contact: Must be ensured
through the manner of installation.

Installation instructions: Must be observed for the cooker.
Work surface: Level, horizontal, stable.

Preparing the units - Figure 1

Fitted unit: Heat resistant to at least 90 °C.

Cut-out: After cutting the necessary holes in the work surface,
remove the shavings.

If parts on the underside of the hob touch adjacent units, an
intermediate floor with 5 mm clearance to the underside of the
hob must be fitted.

Cut surfaces: Seal with heat-resistant material.

Attaching securing rails - Fig. 2

Tiled work surfaces: Use the lower screw holes.
Stone material work surfaces: Affix securing rails.

Fitting the hob - Fig. 3

Cables: Do not trap cables when fitting.

Connecting the hob - Fig. 4
The cooker must be connected to the mains, but switched off.
Place the cooker in front of the units.

1. Screw the hob's PE conductor (green/yellow) onto the cooker
earthing point @.

2.Plug the poly box into the cooker.

3.Screw the poly box in place.

4.Connect the S data line.

Slide the cooker in. Do not trap the cable when fitting.

Tiled work surfaces: Seal the tile joints with silicone rubber.
Removing the appliance

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.

Slide the cooker out and place it in front of the units.
Connect the S data line.

Undo the poly box screw and unplug the poly box. Do not pull
on the cables when unplugging the poly box.

Finally, disconnect the conductor from the earthing screw.
Push out the hob from below.

Consignes a respecter
Connexion électrique : uniguement par un spécialiste agréé.
Toute erreur de branchement annule la garantie.

Encastrement : uniquement selon les régles de l'art,
l'installateur est responsable en cas de dommages.

Table de cuisson et cuisiniére : uniqguement de la méme
marque et ayant le méme point de combinaison.

Protection contre le contact : doit étre garantie par
I'encastrement.

Notice de montage : de la cuisiniere doit étre respectée.
Plan de travail : plan, horizontal, stable.

Préparation du meuble - fig. 1

Meuble d'encastrement : résistant a une température d'au
moins 90 °C.

Découpe : Enlever les copeaux apres les travaux de découpe.

Si des pieces de la face inférieure de la table de cuisson
peuvent étre touchées dans le meuble voisin, il est nécessaire
de monter un faux-plancher en respectant une distance de 5
mm vers la face inférieure de la table de cuisson.

Chants de la découpe : les sceller de fagon thermostable.

Montage des rails de fixation - fig. 2
Plans de travail carrelés : utiliser les trous de vis inférieurs.

Plans de travail en matériaux pierreux : coller les rails de
fixation.

Mise en place de la table de cuisson - fig. 3
Cables : ne pas les coincer lors de I'encastrement.

Raccordement de la table de cuisson - fig. 4

La cuisiniére doit étre raccordée au secteur, mais étre hors
tension !

Déposer la cuisiniére devant le meuble.

1. Visser le conducteur de protection PE (vert/jaune) de la table
de cuisson au point de mise a la terre de la cuisiniére.

2. Connecter le poly-box a la cuisiniére.
3. Visser le poly-box .
4.Connecter la ligne de données S.

Pousser la cuisiniere vers l'intérieur. Ne pas pincer la conduite
électrique lors de l'encastrement.

Plans de travail carrelés : Etanchéifier les joints de carrelage
avec un joint en silicone.

Démontage de la table de cuisson

Mettre I'appareil hors tension.

Retirer la cuisiniere et la déposer devant le meuble.
Déconnecter la ligne de données S..

Dévisser la vis du poly-box et déconnecter le poly-box. En le
déconnectant ne pas tirer sur les fils.

Détacher a la fin le conducteur de protection de la vis de mise a
la terre.



Sortir la table de cuisson en la poussant par le bas.

Procedere nel modo seguente

Allacciamento elettrico: da far eseguire esclusivamente da un
tecnico specializzato. In caso di allacciamento scorretto decade
la garanzia.

Montaggio: da eseguirsi esclusivamente in modo corretto; in
caso di danni la responsabilita verra imputata a chi ha eseguito
il montaggio.

Piano di cottura e cucina: devono essere della stessa marca e
dotati di un contrassegno identico.

Protezione da contatto: deve essere garantita tramite il
montaggio.

Rispettare le istruzioni di montaggio della cucina.
Piano di lavoro: stabile, in piano e orizzontale.

Preparazione del mobile: figura 1
I mobili da incasso: termostabili almeno fino a 90 °C.
Foro di incasso: Rimuovere i trucioli dopo i lavori di taglio.

Se nei mobili adiacenti € possibile toccare componenti del lato
inferiore del piano di cottura, & necessario montare un
doppiofondo a 5 mm di distanza dalla parte inferiore del piano
di cottura.

Superfici di taglio: sigillare in modo refrattario.

Applicazione delle guide di fissaggio: figura 2
Piani di lavoro piastrellati: utilizzare le sedi per le viti inferiori.
Piani di lavoro in pietra: applicare le guide di fissaggio.

Montaggio del piano di cottura: figura 3
Non schiacciare icavi durante il montaggio.

Allacciamento del piano di cottura: figura 4

La cucina deve essere collegata alla rete di alimentazione ma
senza tensione!

Posizionare la cucina davanti al mobile.

1. Awitare il conduttore di terra PE (verde/giallo) del piano di
cottura al punto di messa a terra della cucina.

2.Inserire il Poly-Box nella cucina..
3. Avvitare il Poly-Box.
4.Inserire il cavo dati S.

Inserire la cucina. Durante il montaggio non schiacciare il cavo.

Piani di lavoro piastrellati: chiudere a tenuta le fughe tra le
piastrelle utilizzando gomma siliconica.

Smontaggio del piano di cottura

Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica.

Estrarre la cucina e posizionarla davanti al mobile.
Scollegare il cavo dati S.

Allentare la vite del Poly-Box e staccare il Poly-Box. Durante lo
scollegamento non tirare i cavi.

Infine scollegare il conduttore di terra dal morsetto di terra.
Estrarre il piano di cottura spingendolo dal basso.

Hierop dient u te letten

Elektrische aansluiting: alleen door een erkend vakman. In
geval van een verkeerde aansluiting komt de garantie te
vervallen.

Inbouw: alleen op deskundige wijze, bij schade is de monteur
aansprakelijk.

Kookplaat en fornuis: alleen van hetzelfde merk en met
hetzelfde combinatiepunt.

Bescherming tegen aanraking: dient door de inbouw te zijn
gewaarborgd.

Installatievoorschrift van het fornuis in acht nemen.
Werkblad: viak, waterpas en stabiel.

Meubel voorbereiden - Afbeelding 1

Inbouwmeubel: tenminste bestand tegen een temperatuur van
90 °C.

Uitsnijding: Na uitsnijwerkzaamheden de spaanders
verwijderen.

Kunnen gedeeltes van de onderkant van de plaat in het
aangrenzende meubel worden aangeraakt, dan dient er een

tussenschot op 5 mm van de onderkant van de plaat te worden
gemonteerd.

Snijvlakken: hittebestendig afdichten.

Bevestigingsrails aanbrengen - Afbeelding 2
Betegelde werkbladen: onderste schroefgaten gebruiken.
Werkbladen van steenmateriaal: bevestigingsrails verlijmen.

Kookplaat inbrengen - Afbeelding 3

Kabels: bij het inbouwen niet afklemmen.

Kookplaat aansluiten - Afbeelding 4

Het fornuis dient op het net aangesloten maar spanningsloos te
zijn!

Fornuis voor het meubel plaatsen.

1. Aardleiding PE (groen/geel) van de kookplaat op het
aardingspunt @ van het fornuis vastschroeven.

2. Poly-box in het fornuis steken.

3. Poly-Box vastschroeven.

4.Datalijn S aanbrengen.

Fornuis inschuiven. De kabel bij het inbouwen niet afklemmen.
Betegelde werkbladen: de tegelvoegen afdichten met
siliconenrubber.

Uitbouw van de kookplaat

Maak het apparaat spanningsloos.

Fornuis naar buiten trekken en voor het meubel plaatsen.
Datakabel S ontkoppelen.

Schroef van de Poly-Box losdraaien en de Poly-Box
ontkoppelen. Hierbij niet aan de kabels trekken.

Tenslotte de leiding met randaarde ontkoppelen van de
aardingsschroef.

Kookplaat van onderuit naar buiten drukken.

Overhold fglgende anvisninger:
Elektrisk tilslutning: M& kun foretages af en autoriseret
elektriker. Ved forkert tilslutning bortfalder garantiens gyldighed.

Montage: Skal udfgres fagligt korrekt, ved evt. skader haefter
montaren.

Kogesektion og komfur: Skal veere af samme meerke og have
samme kombinationspunkt.

Bergringsbeskyttelse: Skal veere sikret via montagen.
Komfurets monteringsvejledning: Skal overholdes.
Bordplade: Plan, vandret, stabil.

Forberedelse af kokkenelement - figur 1
Kakkenelementer til indbygning: Som minimum
temperaturbestandige til 90 °C.

Udskeering: Fjern alle spaner, nar udskeeringen er feerdig.

Hvis undersiden af fordybningen kan bergres i det tilstedende
kokkenelement, skal der monteres en mellembund med 5 mm
afstand til fordybningens underside.

Snitflader: Skal forsynes med varmebestandig forsegling.

Placering af monteringsskinner - figur 2
Bordplader med fliser: Anvend de nederste skruehuller.
Bordplader af sten-materialer: Klaeeb monteringsskinnerne pa.

Placering af kogesektion - figur 3

Ledninger: Pas p3, at de ikke kommer i klemme ved
monteringen.

Tilslutning af kogesektion - figur 4

Komfuret skal veere forbundet med streamforsyningen, men skal
veere uden spanding!

Stil komfuret foran kgkkenelementet.

1. Skru kogesektionens beskyttelsesledning PE (gren/gul) fast
til jordforbindelsen pa komfuret.

2. Szt Poly-boxen i stikket p& komfuret.
3.Skru Poly-boxen fast.
4.Sxt datakablet S i stikket.

Skyd komfuret ind pa plads. Serg for, at ledningen ikke kommer
i klemme ved monteringen.

Bordplader med fliser: Tt fugerne med silikonegummi.



Afmontere kogesektion

Apparatet skal geres speendingslast.

Traek komfuret ud, og stil det foran kakkenelementet.
Traek datakablet S ud af stikket.

Skru skruen i Poly-boxen ud, og treek Poly-boxen af stikket. Traek
ikke i ledningerne, mens boxen treekkes af.

Skru til sidst jordledningen af jordtilslutningsskruen.
Tryk kogesektionen op nedefra.

Indicacoes a respeitar
Ligacao eléctrica: deve ser efectuada apenas por um
especialista. Uma ligacdo errada anula a garantia.

Montagem.:.com‘orme especificado, em caso de danos, a
responsabilidade sera do instalador.

Placa de cozinhar e fogéo: apenas da mesma marca e com o
mesmo ponto de combinacéo.

Proteccao contra contacto acidental: tem de ser garantida na
montagem.

Instruc6es de montagem do fogao: respeitar.
Bancada: plana, horizontal, robusta.

Preparar o movel - figura 1
Movel de montagem: resisténcia minima a temperaturas até 90

Abertura recortada: Depois de proceder aos trabalhos de
recorte, remova as aparas.

Se partes da parte de baixo da placa tocarem no mével
contiguo, tem de ser montado um fundo falso com 5 mm de
distancia até a parte de baixo da placa.

Superficies cortadas: sele-as de modo a que resistam a
temperaturas elevadas.

Colocar as calhas de fixagao - figura 2

Bancadas ladrilhadas: utilize os furos de aparafusamento
inferiores.

Bancadas de materiais em pedra: cole as calhas de fixag&o.

Inserir a placa de cozinhar - figura 3
Cabos: ndo entale os cabos durante a montagem.

Ligar a placa de cozinhar - figura 4

O fogéo deve estar ligado a rede, mas sem alimentagéo de
corrente!

Coloque o fogao a frente do maével.

1. Aparafuse o condutor de proteccao PE (verde/amarelo) da
placa de cozinhar a ligacéo a terra @ do fogao.

2.Encaixe a poly-box no fogéo.

3. Aparafuse a poly-box.

4.Insira o cabo de dados S.

Encaixe o fogdo. Nao entale o cabo agquando da montagem.
Bancadas ladrilhadas: vede as juntas dos ladrilhos com
borracha de silicone.

Desmontar a placa de cozinhar

Desligue o aparelho da corrente.

Retire o fogao e coloque-o a frente do mdvel.

Desligue o cabo de dados S.

Solte o parafuso da caixa Poly-Box e desligue a Poly-Box. Nao
puxe pelas ligacbdes para desligar a caixa.

Por ultimo, desligue o condutor de protegcdo do parafuso de
terra.

Retire a placa de cozinhar, pressionando por baixo.

Lo que se debe tener en cuenta

Conexion eléctrica: solo a cargo de un técnico especialista
autorizado. Si se hace una conexion incorrecta, la garantia no
tendra validez.

Montaje: conforme a las reglas profesionales; en caso de
dafos, el responsable sera el montador.

Placa de coccion y cocina: deben ser de la misma marca y
tener el mismo punto de combinacion.

Proteccion contra contacto accidental: debe garantizarse
mediante el montaje.

Instrucciones de montaje: observar las de la cocina.

Encimera: plana, horizontal, estable.

Preparacion de los muebles - Figura 1

Muebles empotrados: resistentes a una temperatura de 90 °C
como minimo.

Hueco: Retirar las virutas después de los trabajos de corte.

En caso de que queden accesibles piezas de la parte inferior
del hueco del mueble contiguo, debe montarse un fondo
intermedio con una distancia minima de 5 mm a la parte inferior
del hueco.

Superficies de corte: sellar con material resistente al calor.

Montar las guias de sujecion - Figura 2
Encimeras alicatadas: utilizar los taladros roscados inferiores.
Encimeras de piedra: encolar las guias de sujecion.

Conexion de la placa de coccion - Figura 3
Cables: no aprisionarlos durante el montaje.

Conexion de la placa de coccion - Figura 4
La cocina debe conectarse a la red pero sin tension.
Dejar la cocina delante del mueble.

1. Atornillar la toma de tierra PE (color verde/amarillo) de la
placa de coccioén al punto de puesta a tierra de la @cocina.

2.Insertar la Poly-Box en la cocina.

3. Apretar los tornillos de la Poly-Box.

4.Conectar el cable de datos S.

Introducir la cocina. No aprisionar el cable al realizar el montaje.
Encimeras alicatadas: sellar las juntas entre los azulejos con
caucho de silicona.

Desmontar la placa de coccion

Desconectar el aparato de la corriente.

Extraer la cocina y dejar delante del mueble.

Desconectar el cable de datos S.

Aflojar el tornillo de la Poly-Box y extraerla. No tirar de los
cables durante la extraccion.

Por ultimo, aflojar la toma a tierra del tornillo de puesta a tierra.
Extraer la placa de coccidén empujando desde abajo.

AUTO TIPEMEI VX TIPOCEEETE

HAekTpIkr ouvdeon: Movo amd evav adeloUxo NAEKTPOAOYO. e
TepimTwon eodpoApevng ouvdeong mavel va 1oxUuel n eyyunon.
TormoBeTnon: Movo e€eIdIKeUPEVN eYKOTAOTOON, OE TIEPITITWON
dnUIRV TNV eubuvn GEPEI O EYKOTAOTATNG.

Bdon eomiwv kal kouliva: Movo Tng idiag p&pKac Kai pe idio onueio
ouvduaopou.

MpooTaoia emadng: H mpooTaoia emadnc mpemel va eEaoholieTal
ye Tnv TOommoBeTnon.

Odnyieg eykaTdoTaonc: MpooelTe TIC 0dnyieg eyKaTdoTAONC TNC
KoudIvoG.

Maykog epyaoiag: Emnedog, opidvTiog, oTabePOG.

MpoeToIpaGix Tou vTouAamioU - EIk. 1

EvroixiCoueva vTouAdmia: AvOeKTIKG OTn OepUOKPOoia TO AiyOTEPO
uexpl 90 °C.

Avolyuo: MeTd TIC EPYOOIEG KOTINC TWV OVOIYUATWV OMTOUOKPUVETE TO
amoBANTa (plovidia, yYedIa).

Edv Ta e€apTNUOTO TNG KATW TTASUPAG TNG TTAGKOG EOTIQV €ivall
TTPOOIT& aTd TO VEITOVIKO VTOUAGTTI, TTPETEl Vo TomoOeTnOei &vag
evOIAPEDOG TTATOC Je 5 mm omdoTaoN TTPOC TNV KATW TIASUPG TNG
TTAGKOIG E0TIGV.

Emdaveiec Toung: XdpayioTe TIG P’ €va oTeEyavoroInNTIKO UAIKO
avOeKTIKO OTn BePpOTNTOL.

TomoB£TnoN TWV pAYWV OTEPEWONG - EIK. 2

Maykol epyaoiog emevoupevol pe TAaKISIo: XpnOoILoToINOoTE TIC KATW
omeg BIdwPaToC.
Maykol epyaoiog amd UAIKG TIETPaC: KOMAOTE TIC pAYEC OTEPEWONC.

TommoB&Tnon Tng B&ong eoTiwv - Eik. 3
KoAwdia: Mn poyKwoeTe Ta KOAWSIO KATA TNV TOTTOBETNON.

Zuvdeon TnG Baong eoTiwv - Eik. 4

H koudiva mpémel va gival ouvOedepevn oTo NAEKTPIKO JIKTUO, OANG
Vo BpiokeTal ekTOC TdoNC!

TomoBeTroTe TNV KOUlival UTTPOOTA OO TO VTOUAATTI.



1. BidwoTe ToV aywyo TPOooTaoIog (Yeiwo
BAoNnc Twv 0TIV OTO ONUeio yeiwong
2. BuopatwoTte 10 Poly-Box otnv koudiva.

3.BidwoTe KoA& 1O Poly-Box.

4. >uvOEQTe TOV aywyo BedopEVWY S.
>pwéTe TNV Koudiva oTn B€on TNG. M HOYKWOETE TO KOAWOIO KOT&
Tnv TOoo6ETNON.

[&ykol epyooiag emevOupevol e TTAGKIOIO: ZTEYavOoTIOINOTE TOUG
aPHOUC TWV TTAOKIOIWY UE KOOUTOOUK OIAIKOVNG.

Adaipeon Tng B&ong eoTIOV

©¢&0oTe TN OUOKEUN eKTOG TAONG.

TpaBn&te mpog Ta €&w TNV Koudiva Kail TOTTOBETNOTE TNV UMTPOOTA
Qo TO VTOUAGHTI.

AmoouvdeoTe ToV aywyo dedopevay S.

AuoTe Tn Bida Tou Poly-Box kai amocuvdeoTe To Poly-Box. Kartd tnv
ammoouvdeon unv To TPARNEETE omd TO KOAWDIO.

TeAeumicx AUOTE TOV aywyo TpooTaoiag (veiwon) omd Tn Bida
yeiwong.

>TPWETE Mo KATW TN BAon €0TIWV TTPOG To £Ew.

PE (mp&oivo/KiTpivo) TnG

Dette ma du veere oppmerksom pa
Elektrisk tilkobling: skal bare utferes av en autorisert
fagperson. Garantien bortfaller ved feil i tilkoblingen.

Innbygging: skal utferes fagmessig. Monteren holdes til ansvar
for eventuelle skader.

Kokesone og komfyr: méa vaere av samme merke og ha samme
kombinasjonspunki.

Bergringsbeskyttelse: monteringen ma ikke ga ut over
beraringsbeskyttelsen.

Monteringsanvisningen: for komfyren ma felges.
Arbeidsplate: jevn, vannrett, stabil.

Klargjering av kjgkkenelementene - figur 1
Innbyggingselementer: ma tale temperaturer pa minst 90 °C.
Utskjeering: Fjern spon etter utskjeeringsarbeider.

Hvis deler av undersiden av platetoppen bergrer det tilstatende
kigkkenelementet, ma det monteres en mellombunn 5 mm fra
undersiden av platetoppen.

Snittflater: ma gjeres varmebestandige.

Plassering av festeskinnene - fig. 2

Flislagte arbeidsplater: Bruk de nederste skruehullene.
Arbeidsplater av ramaterialer av stein: Lim fast festeskinnene.

Innsetting av kokesonen - figur 3
Ledningene: ma ikke komme i klem under monteringen.

Tilkobling av kokesonen — figur 4

Komfyren ma veere koblet til stramnettet, men skal vaere

spenningslas.

Sett komfyren foran kjgkkenelementet.

1. Skru ferst kokesonens jordledning PE (grenn/gul) il
jordingspunktet @ pa komfyren.

2.Koble polyboksen til komfyren.

3.Skru fast polyboksen.

4.Koble til dataledning S.

Skyv komfyren pa plass. Ledningen ma ikke komme i klem
under monteringen.

Flislagte arbeidsplater: Flisefugene ma tettes med
silikonmasse.

Demontering av kokesonen

Apparatet ma gjeres spenningslast.

Trekk frem komfyren og still den foran kjgkkenelementene.
Trekk ut dataledningen S.

Lasne skruen til polyboksen og ta av polyboksen. |kke dra i
ledningene nar de trekkes ut.

Lasne til slutt jordledningen fra jordingsskruen.
Trykk ut kokesonen fra undersiden.

NG NAEKTPIKNC KoUudZivag.

Viktigt!
Elanslutning: kraver behdrig elektriker. Garantin géller inte vid
felanslutning.

Inbyggnad: ska vara ratt gjord, installatéren ansvarar for
skador.

Hall och spis: anvand samma marke och samma
inkopplingsstalle.

Petskydd: inbyggnaden ska ge fullgott petskydd.
Monteringsanvisning: f6lj spisens monteringsanvisning.
Arbetsbank: plan, vagrat, stabil.

Foérbereda stommen - bild 1
Inbyggnadsmaobel: ska tala minst 90 °C.
Urtag: Ta bort sdgspanen nar du gjort urtag.

Gar det att komma at delarna pa hallens undersida inuti
stommen, sa maste du sétta in ett hyllplan 5 mm under héllen.

Kanter: forsegla dem varmebestandigt.

Montera fastskenor - bild 2
Kaklade arbetsbankar: anvand de nedre skruvhalen.
Bankskivor av stenmaterial: Montera fastskenor.

Satta i hallen - bild 3

Sladdar: klam dem inte vid installationen.
Ansluta héllen - bild 4

Spisen ska vara elansluten, men spanningslos!

Stall spisen framfor stommen.

1. Skruva fast héllens skyddsjord PE (gron/gul) i spisens
jordpunkt @.

2.Sétt i plintkopplingen i spisen.

3.Skruva fast plintkopplingen.

4.Sitt | datasladden S.

Skjut in spisen. Se till s& att du inte klammer sladden vid
installationen.

Kaklade arbetsbéankar: isolera kakelfogarna med silikongummi.
Demontering av hallen

Koppla bort strommen fran hallen.

Dra ut spisen och stéll den framfér stommen.

Dra ur S-datakabeln.

Lossa skruven till Poly-Box och dra ur Poly-Box. Dra inte i
kablarna.

Lossa darefter skyddsledaren PE (grén/gul) fran
jordningsskruven.

Tryck upp hallen underifran.

Ota seuraavat seikat huomioon

Sahkoliitanta: teeta vain valtuutetulla asentajalla. Jos liitdnta on
virheellinen, takuu raukeaa.

Asennus: vain ammattimainen, vaurioista vastaa asentaja.

Keittotaso ja liesi: vain samanmerkkinen ja samanlaisella
litntapisteella.

Kosketusjannitesuojaus: on taattava asennuksella.
Asennusohje: lieden asennusohjetta on noudatettava.
Tyobtaso: tasainen, vaakatasossa oleva, vakaa.

Kalusteen valmistelu - kuva 1
Kaluste: kestettava vahintaan 90 °C lampotilaa.
Aukko: Poista lastut aukon tekemisen jalkeen.

Jos syvennyksen alapuolella oleviin osiin paésee koskettamaan
vapaasti viereisesté kalusteesta, on asennettava vélipohja, jonka
etéisyys syvennyksen alapintaan on 5 mm.

Aukon reunat: kasittele kuumuutta kestaviksi.
Kiinnityskiskojen asennus - kuva 2
Laatoitetut tyotasot: kaytd alempia ruuvireikia.
Kivea ovet ty6tasot: limaa kiinnityskiskot.
Keittotason asentaminen - kuva 3.

Johdot: varmista, ettéd johdot eivat joudu asennettaessa
puristuksiin.



Keittotason liittaminen - kuva 4

Lieden pitaa olla liitetty sdhkdverkkoon, mutta sen pitéda olla
jannitteetdn!

Aseta liesi keittiokalusteen eteen.

1. Ruuvaa keittotason suojajohdin (PE) (vihreé/keltainen) kiinni
lieden maadoituspisteeseen @©.

2. Aseta Poly-Boxpaikalleen lieteen.
3. Ruuvaa Poly-Box kiinni.
4.liit4 datajohto S.

Tyénna liesi paikalleen. Varmista, etta johto ei joudu
asennettaessa puristuksiin.

Laattapintaiset ty6tasot: tiivista laattasaumat silikonilla.
Keittotason irrottaminen

Poista laitteesta jannite.

Veda liesi pois paikaltaan ja aseta se keittiokalusteen eteen.
Irrota datajohto S.

Irrota Poly-Boxin ruuvi ja irrota Poly-Box. Irrottaessasi ala veda
johdoista.

Irrota lopuksi suojajohdin maadoitusruuvista.

Paina keittotaso alhaalta pain pois paikaltaan.

Ha uto cneagyet 06paTuTh BHUMaHWe

[MoakntoueHne K SNeKTPOCeT! AOMKHO OCYLWEeCTBNATLCA TO/IbKO
YNO/THOMOYEHHbIM CneunanncToM. B cnyyae HenpaBuabHOIO
NOAK/IOYEHUA rapaHTnA TepAeT CBOKO CUNY.

Heobxoammo obecneunTb KBaMOULMPOBAHHbI MOHTaX,
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MOBPEXAEHNA HECET COOPLUVK.

BapouHana naHenb 1 nauta AOMKHbI ObITb TOIbKO OAHOM MapkKu 1
TO/IbKO C TOYKaMh coeanHeHnAa o4HOro Tuna.

Mpu ycTaHoBKke cnegyeT odecneunTb 3alnTy OT MPUKOCHOBEHWIA.
Cobntonaiite ykasaHua UHCTPYKLUUM MO MOHTaXY M/NUTI.

CTonelHnLa AoMKHa ObiTb POBHAA U YCTAaHOB/IEHA YCTOWYMBO 1
CTPOro rOPU3OHTA/TEHO.

MoaroTtoeka mebenu - puc. 1
Me6enb ana BCTpamBaHuA: MUH. TEPMOYCTONUMBOCTL - 90 °C.
Bblpes: [ocne BbINOHEHNA BLIPE30B CNeayeT yaaanTb ONUIKK.

Ecnn HMKHAA NOBEPXHOCTbL BAPOYHOWN NaHen conpukacaeTtca C
Mebenbio, HeoBX0AMMO YCTAHOBUTb MPOMEXYTOUHYIO MOJIKY, TaK
yToObl PACCTOAHNEM A0 HUXHEN MOBEPXHOCTW BAPOUHOW naHem
cocTaBnAno 5 mm.

CTbIKW: 3arepmMeTnanpoBaTh TEPMOCTONKUM FrepPMETUKOM.

YcTaHOBKa HanpasBAArOLMUX - PUC. 2
CTonewHnUbl ¢ MOKPbLITUEM MANTKOW: UCMONb3YATE HKHNE
OTBEPCTMA NoA BUHTHI.

KameHHble CTONELWHWLbI: HaKNenTe HanpasnaloLWwme.

YcTtaHOBKa BapO4YHOM NaHenu - puc. 3
[TpoBoaa: Npu yCTaHOBKE He AonycKaTb 3alleMIeHusA.

MoaknroueHne BapoOUYHOHN NaHenM - puc. 4

[ToacoeanHnTe NANUTY K CETU, HO He BktouanTe!

YcTtaHoBuTe NauTy nepen Medesnsto.

1.loacoeanHnTe 3as3eMNAWNA NPOBO BapouHol naHenn (PE,
XKENTO-3EMEHBIN) K 3a3EM/IEHNIO MANTBI.

2.lNoacoeanHute 6nok Poly-Box.

3.YcTaHoBWTE 1 3aKpenuTe coeanHuTebHbI 610K Poly-Box .

4. [MoacoeanHuTe NPoBOA ynpaeneHua S.

3agsuHbTe NanTy. Mpy yCTaHOBKE He [oMycKaniTe 3aleMIeHns
MPOBO/IOB.

CTonewHnUbl ¢ MOKPbLITUEM MANTKOW: 3arepMeTn3npyinTe WBbl
NANTKM CUIMKOHOBBIM FEPMETUKOM.

JlemoHTaX BapoO4HOM naHenu

Bbiktounte npuoop.

BblABUHBLTE NAUTY U YCTaHOBUTE €€ nepel Mebesblo.
OTcoeamHnTe Nposoa ynpasneHus S.

OTBEPHUTE BMHT coeamnHuTensHoro 6noka Poly-Box n otcoeanHute
6nok. Mpu oTCOEAMHEHUN HEe TAHUTE 3a NPOoBOoAA.

[Tocne aToro oTCOeaAMHUTE 3a3EMNAIOLLMIA NPOBOA OT 3a3eM/IEHNA.
BblgaBute BapouHyto naHes b CHU3Y.

Je nutné dodrzet tyto pokyny

Elektrické pFipojeni: Smi provadét pouze koncesovany
odbornik. V pfipadé nespravného pfipojeni zanika narok na
zaruku.

Vestavba: Pouze odbornym zplsobem, za pfipadna poskozeni
odpovida montazni firma.

Varna deska a sporak: pouze stejné znaCky a se stejnym
kombinacnim bodem.

Ochrana proti dotyku: Musi byt zajisténa vestavbou.
Montazni navod: DodrZujte mozni navod pro sporak.
Pracovni deska: rovna, vodorovna a stabilni.

Priprava nabytku - obrazek 1

Vestavny nabytek: odolny minimalné v(ci teploté 90 °C.
Vytez: Po vyfezavani odstrarite piliny.

Pokud jsou ¢asti spodni strany varné desky v sousednim

nabytku volné pfistupné, je tfeba ve vzdalenosti 5 mm od
s:podm' strany varné desky namontovat zaklop.

Rezné plochy: Opatfete Zaruvzdornou vrstvou.

Montaz upevnovacich list - obrazek 2

Pracovni desky oblozené dlazdicemi: PouZijte spodni otvory
pro Srouby.

ll?érs/covnl' desky z kamennych material: Nalepte upeviiovaci
Zasazeni varné desky - obrazek 3

Kabely: Nesmi se pfi montazi pfiskfipnout.

Pfipojeni varné desky - obrazek 4

Sporak musi byt pfipojeny k elektrické siti, ale musi byt bez
napéti!

Sporak postavte pfed nabytek.

1. Ochranny vodi¢ PE (zeleno-zluty) varné desky pfiSroubujte
k uzemneéeni sporaku.

2. Polybox pfipojte ke sporaku.

3. Polybox pfiSroubuijte.

4. Zapojte datovy kabel S.

Sporak zasurite. Kabel se pfi montazi nesmi uskfipnout.
Pracovni desky oblozené dlazdicemi: Spary utésnéte
silikonovym tmelem.

Demontaz varné desky

Spotfebi¢ odpojte od sité.

Sporak vytahnéte a postavte pfed nabytek.

Odpojte datovy kabel S.

Povolte Sroub polyboxu a odpojte polybox. PFfi odpojovani
netahejte za kabely.

Nakonec uvolnéte ochranny vodi¢ z uzemnovaciho Sroubu.
Varnou desku zespodu vytlacte.

To nalezy uwzgledni¢

Podtaczenie do sieci elektrycznej: wytacznie przez specjaliste z
odpowiednimi uprawnieniami. Niewtasciwe podtgczenie
powoduje wygasniecie gwaranciji.

Montaz: prawidtowy i zgodny z zaleceniami, za powstate szkody
odpowiada monter.

Plyta grzejna i kuchenka: wytgcznie tej samej marki i z
identycznym punktem kombinaciji.

Ochrona przed niezamierzonym dotknieciem: musi by¢
zapewniona przez montaz.

Instrukcja montazu: przestrzegac instrukcji montazu kuchenki.
Blat roboczy: réwny, poziomy, stabilny.

Przygotowanie mebili - rys. 1

Meble do zabudowy: odporne na dziatanie temperatury co
najmniej 90°C.

Wyciecie: Po dokonaniu wycie¢ usuna¢ wiory.

Jesli mozliwe jest dotkniecie elementéw dolnej czesci ptyty
grzejnej w sgsiadujgcej szafce, wowczas nalezy zamontowacd
ptyte przegradzajaca w odlegtosci 5 mm od dolnej czesci ptyty
grzejne;j.

Krawedzie ciecia: zabezpieczy¢ srodkiem zaroodpornym.



Montaz szyn mocujacych - rys. 2
Blaty robocze wylozone ptytkami: przykrecac uzywajgc
dolnych otworéw.

Blaty robocze z materialéw kamiennych: przyklei¢ szyny
mocujace.

Montaz ptyty grzejnej - rys. 3
Przewody: uwazac, aby podczas montazu nie przycigé
przewodow.

Podiaczanie ptyty grzejnej - rys. 4

Kuchenka musi by¢ podtaczona do sieci, ale mie¢ wytaczone

napiecie!

Ustawi¢ kuchenke przed meblami.

1. Przewdd uziemiajgcy PE (zielono-zotty) ptyty grzejnej
przymocowac srubg do miejsca uziemienia kuchenki.

2. Polybox podtgczy¢ do kuchenki.

3. Przykreci¢ Polybox.

4.Podtgczy¢ tacze danych S.

Wsung¢ kuchenke. Uwazac, aby podczas montazu nie przycigé
przewodu.

Blaty robocze wytozone ptytkami: uszczelni¢ fugi kauczukiem
silikonowym.

Demontaz ptyty grzejnej

Wytaczy¢ zasilanie urzgdzenia.

Kuchenke wysunac i ustawi¢ przed meblami.

QOdtgczy¢ tgcze danych S.

Odkreci¢ srube Polyboxu i odtgczy¢ go od urzadzenia. Podczas
odtgczania nie ciggnac za przewody.

Nastepnie odtgczy¢ przewdd uziemiajacy od sruby uziemienia.

Wypchna¢ ptyte grzejng od dotu.

Dikkat edilecek hususlar

Elektrik baglantisi: Sadece egitimli uzman personel tarafindan
yapiimalidir. Yanlis bagdlanti durumunda garanti kapsami disinda
kalir.

Montaj: Sadece usuliine uygun sekilde yapiimalidir, hasar
durumunda montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Ocak ve firin: Sadece ayni marka ve ayni kombinasyon noktasl.

Temas korumasi: Montaj sirasinda saglanmis olmalidir.

Montaj talimatlari: Firinin montaj talimatlarina dikkat edilmelidir.

Calisma tezgahi: Diiz, yatay, sabit.

Mobilyalarin hazirlanmasi - sekil 1
Montaj mobilyasi: En az 90 °C isiya dayanikli.
Kesit: Kesme isleminden sonra talaslar temizleyiniz.

Oyugun alt tarafinin parcalarina yandaki mobilyada
dokunulabiliyorsa, oyugun alt tarafina 5 mm mesafeyle bir ara
zemin monte edilmelidir.

Kesit yuzeyleri: Isiya dayanikli sekilde yalitimi yapiimalidir.

Sabitleme raylarini yerlestiriniz - Resim 2
Fayansl calisma tezgahlari: Alttaki deliklerli kullaniniz.

Tas malzemeden yapilan calisma tezgahlari: Sabitleme
raylarini yapistiriniz.

Ocagin yerlestiriimesi - Resim 3
Kablolar: Montaj sirasinda biktlmemelidir.

Ocagin baglanmasi - Resim 4
Firinin fisi prize takilmis ama gerilimsiz olmalidir!
Firin mobilyanin énlne yerlestirilmelidir.

1. Ocagin PE topraklama kablosu (yesil/sari) firinin topraklama
noktasina @ vidalanmalidir.

2. Poly-Box firina takilmalidir.

3. Poly-Box sabitlenmelidir.

4.Veri kablosu S takiimalidir.

Firini yerine itiniz. Montaj sirasinda kablolar bikilmemelidir.
Fayansli calisma tezgahlari: Fayans aralarini silikonla
doldurunuz.

Ocagin sokiilmesi

Cihazi fisten cekiniz.

Firini disan ¢ekiniz ve mutfak mobilyasinin éniine koyunuz.

Veri kablosunu S prizden ¢ekiniz.

Poly-Box civatasini gikariniz ve Poly-Box'I prizden ¢ekiniz. Poly-
Box'l prizden ¢ekerken kabloya asiimayiniz.

Son olarak topraklama kablosunu topraklama civatasindan
cikariniz.

Ocak, altindan bastirarak disari ¢cekilmelidir.



	Das müssen Sie beachten
	Möbel vorbereiten - Bild 1
	Befestigungsschienen anbringen - Bild 2
	Kochfeld einsetzen - Bild 3
	Kochfeld anschließen - Bild 4
	1. Schutzleiter PE (grün/gelb) des Kochfeldes an Erdungsstelle < des Herdes anschrauben.
	2. Poly-Box am Herd einstecken.
	3. Poly-Box festschrauben.
	4. Datenleitung S anstecken.
	Kochfeld ausbauen

	You must note the following
	Preparing the units - Figure 1
	Attaching securing rails - Fig. 2
	Fitting the hob - Fig. 3
	Connecting the hob - Fig. 4
	1. Screw the hob's PE conductor (green/yellow) onto the cooker earthing point <.
	2. Plug the poly box into the cooker.
	3. Screw the poly box in place.
	4. Connect the S data line.
	Removing the appliance

	Consignes à respecter
	Préparation du meuble - fig. 1
	Montage des rails de fixation - fig. 2
	Mise en place de la table de cuisson - fig. 3
	Raccordement de la table de cuisson - fig. 4
	1. Visser le conducteur de protection PE (vert/jaune) de la table de cuisson au point de mise à la terre < de la cuisinière.
	2. Connecter le poly-box à la cuisinière.
	3. Visser le poly-box .
	4. Connecter la ligne de données S.
	Démontage de la table de cuisson

	Procedere nel modo seguente
	Preparazione del mobile: figura 1
	Applicazione delle guide di fissaggio: figura 2
	Montaggio del piano di cottura: figura 3
	Allacciamento del piano di cottura: figura 4
	1. Avvitare il conduttore di terra PE (verde/giallo) del piano di cottura al punto di messa a terra < della cucina.
	2. Inserire il Poly-Box nella cucina..
	3. Avvitare il Poly­Box.
	4. Inserire il cavo dati S.
	Smontaggio del piano di cottura

	Hierop dient u te letten
	Meubel voorbereiden - Afbeelding 1
	Bevestigingsrails aanbrengen - Afbeelding 2
	Kookplaat inbrengen - Afbeelding 3
	Kookplaat aansluiten - Afbeelding 4
	1. Aardleiding PE (groen/geel) van de kookplaat op het aardingspunt < van het fornuis vastschroeven.
	2. Poly-box in het fornuis steken.
	3. Poly­Box vastschroeven.
	4. Datalijn S aanbrengen.
	Uitbouw van de kookplaat

	Overhold følgende anvisninger:
	Forberedelse af køkkenelement - figur 1
	Placering af monteringsskinner - figur 2
	Placering af kogesektion - figur 3
	Tilslutning af kogesektion - figur 4
	1. Skru kogesektionens beskyttelsesledning PE (grøn/gul) fast til jordforbindelsen < på komfuret.
	2. Sæt Poly­boxen i stikket på komfuret.
	3. Skru Poly-boxen fast.
	4. Sæt datakablet S i stikket.
	Afmontere kogesektion

	Indicações a respeitar
	Preparar o móvel - figura 1
	Colocar as calhas de fixação - figura 2
	Inserir a placa de cozinhar - figura 3
	Ligar a placa de cozinhar - figura 4
	1. Aparafuse o condutor de protecção PE (verde/amarelo) da placa de cozinhar à ligação à terra < do fogão.
	2. Encaixe a poly-box no fogão.
	3. Aparafuse a poly­box.
	4. Insira o cabo de dados S.
	Desmontar a placa de cozinhar

	Lo que se debe tener en cuenta
	Preparación de los muebles - Figura 1
	Montar las guías de sujeción - Figura 2
	Conexión de la placa de cocción - Figura 3
	Conexión de la placa de cocción - Figura 4
	1. Atornillar la toma de tierra PE (color verde/amarillo) de la placa de cocción al punto de puesta a tierra de la <cocina.
	2. Insertar la Poly-Box en la cocina.
	3. Apretar los tornillos de la Poly­Box.
	4. Conectar el cable de datos S.
	Desmontar la placa de cocción

	Αυτό πρέπει να προσέξετε
	Προετοιμασία του ντουλαπιού - Εικ. 1
	Τοποθέτηση των ραγών στερέωσης - Εικ. 2
	Τοποθέτηση της βάσης εστιών - Εικ. 3
	Σύνδεση της βάσης εστιών - Εικ. 4
	1. Βιδώστε τον αγωγό προστασίας (γείωση) PE (πράσινο/κίτρινο) της βάσης των εστιών στο σημείο γείωσης < της ηλεκτρικής κουζίνας.
	2. Βυσματώστε το Poly-Box στην κουζίνα.
	3. Βιδώστε καλά το Poly­Box.
	4. Συνδέστε τον αγωγό δεδομένων S.
	Αφαίρεση της βάσης εστιών

	Dette må du være oppmerksom på
	Klargjøring av kjøkkenelementene – figur 1
	Plassering av festeskinnene - fig. 2
	Innsetting av kokesonen – figur 3
	Tilkobling av kokesonen – figur 4
	1. Skru først kokesonens jordledning PE (grønn/gul) til jordingspunktet < på komfyren.
	2. Koble polyboksen til komfyren.
	3. Skru fast polyboksen.
	4. Koble til dataledning S.
	Demontering av kokesonen

	Viktigt!
	Förbereda stommen - bild 1
	Montera fästskenor - bild 2
	Sätta i hällen - bild 3
	Ansluta hällen - bild 4
	1. Skruva fast hällens skyddsjord PE (grön/gul) i spisens jordpunkt <.
	2. Sätt i plintkopplingen i spisen.
	3. Skruva fast plintkopplingen.
	4. Sätt i datasladden S.
	Demontering av hällen

	Ota seuraavat seikat huomioon
	Kalusteen valmistelu - kuva 1
	Kiinnityskiskojen asennus - kuva 2
	Keittotason asentaminen - kuva 3.
	Keittotason liittäminen - kuva 4
	1. Ruuvaa keittotason suojajohdin (PE) (vihreä/keltainen) kiinni lieden maadoituspisteeseen <.
	2. Aseta Poly-Boxpaikalleen lieteen.
	3. Ruuvaa Poly-Box kiinni.
	4. Liitä datajohto S.
	Keittotason irrottaminen

	На что следует обратить внимание
	Подготовка мебели - рис. 1
	Установка направляющих - рис. 2
	Установка варочной панели - рис. 3
	Подключение варочной панели - рис. 4
	1. Подсоедините заземляющий провод варочной панели (PE, жёлто-зелёный) к заземлению < плиты.
	2. Подсоедините блок Poly-Box.
	3. Установите и закрепите соединительный блок Poly­Box .
	4. Подсоедините провод управления S.
	Демонтаж варочной панели

	Je nutné dodržet tyto pokyny
	Příprava nábytku - obrázek 1
	Montáž upevňovacích lišt - obrázek 2
	Zasazení varné desky - obrázek 3
	Připojení varné desky - obrázek 4
	1. Ochranný vodič PE (zeleno-žlutý) varné desky přišroubujte k uzemnění < sporáku.
	2. Polybox připojte ke sporáku.
	3. Polybox přišroubujte.
	4. Zapojte datový kabel S.
	Demontáž varné desky

	To należy uwzględnić
	Przygotowanie mebli - rys. 1
	Montaż szyn mocujących - rys. 2
	Montaż płyty grzejnej - rys. 3
	Podłączanie płyty grzejnej - rys. 4
	1. Przewód uziemiający PE (zielono-żółty) płyty grzejnej przymocować śrubą do miejsca uziemienia < kuchenki.
	2. Polybox podłączyć do kuchenki.
	3. Przykręcić Polybox.
	4. Podłączyć łącze danych S.
	Demontaż płyty grzejnej

	Dikkat edilecek hususlar
	Mobilyaların hazırlanması - şekil 1
	Sabitleme raylarını yerleştiriniz - Resim 2
	Ocağın yerleştirilmesi - Resim 3
	Ocağın bağlanması - Resim 4
	1. Ocağın PE topraklama kablosu (yeşil/sarı) fırının topraklama noktasına < vidalanmalıdır.
	2. Poly-Box fırına takılmalıdır.
	3. Poly­Box sabitlenmelidir.
	4. Veri kablosu S takılmalıdır.
	Ocağın sökülmesi



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 15%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Euroscale Coated v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /RelativeColorimetric
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [3401.575 850.394]
>> setpagedevice


